

No. 19-392

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTIN A. ARMSTRONG,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING
COMMISSION, TANCRED SCHIAVONI, in his
capacity as temporary receiver, and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THOMAS V. SJOBOLM
LAW OFFICE OF
THOMAS V. SJOBOLM
1300 I St., NW
Suite 400E
Washington, DC 20005

GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
george.hicks@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

February 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
REPLY BRIEF 1
I. The Question Of Whether *Luis* Applies To
Parallel Civil And Criminal Enforcement
Proceedings Warrants Review 1
II. The Question Of Whether Failure To Return
Untainted Property Violates Due Process
Warrants Review 9
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , 2010 WL 882875 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2010).....	8
<i>Estate of Lott v. O’Neill</i> , 165 A.3d 1099 (Vt. 2017)	8
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	10
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	4
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	1
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	11
<i>SEC v. Princeton Econ. Int’l Ltd.</i> , 2000 WL 1559673 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2000).....	2
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	10
<i>United States v. Bonventre</i> , 720 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 274 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	3, 6

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 160 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1991)	2
<i>United States v. Yusuf</i> , 199 F. App'x 127 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
Other Authorities	
Appellant's Opp'n to Appellee-Receiver's Mot. to Strike, <i>SEC v. Princeton Econ. Int'l Ltd.</i> , No. 17-3572 (2d Cir. Nov. 23, 2018)	11
Ltr. from Thomas V. Sjoblom to Tancred Schiavoni (Dec. 26, 2017)	10
Ltr. from Thomas V. Sjoblom to the Honorable Judge P. Kevin Castel (Aug. 8, 2017)	10
